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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 91

AN ACT to renumber and amend 20.245 (1) (g)to amend 20.245 (1) (h), 44.01&), 44.20 (5) and 230.12 (1) (a)
1.b.; andto create 13.48 (25x), 20.866 (2) (zfm), 20.923 (6) (bj), 25.17 (1) (gr), 25.74, 44.20 (3), 44.20 (4), 44.20
(4m)and 230.08 (2) (cd) of the statutesating to: the historic sites operated by the State Historical Sociétjsf
consin,the purposes for which the State Historical Society isE@isin may contract with thei$¢onsin Historical
Foundation]nc., or any other nonprofit corporation, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in continuingappropriation, from the history preservation
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: partnershigrust fund, allmoneysreceived from admis
sions,sales, and other receipts of the historical society
andthe amountransferred under20@003Wisconsin
SecTion 1. 13.48(25x) of the statutes is created to Act 16.... (this act)section-9125-(1mkK)6 (1), for gen

read: eral program operations, and all contributiormsfts,
13.48(25x) HISTORY PRESERVATIONPARTNERSHIPINI- grants bequests and other moneys received corpora

TIATIVE. There is created a program, tokmewn as the  tion unders. 44.20 (3) (b) that are not retained by the cor
“History Preservation Partnership Initiative,” for thepur poration.for the operation, management, and develop
poseof providing financiakupport to attract private and mentof the historic site for which the corporation was
federalfunds to acquire, construct, develop, eyd¢aand organized

improvefacilities for collections care, public programs, SecTioN 3. 20.245 (1) (h) of thetatutes is amended
andyvisitor services at the historic sites owned by the his to read:

torical society and at the headquarters of the historical  20.245(1) (h) Gifts and, grants, and membership
society. Projects financed under the program shall be sales. All moneys received from_contributiongifts,
designedo provide facilities for collections care, public grants,and bequests, to carry out the purposes for which
programsandvisitor services at those historic sites and made or received, and all moneys received from the sale
at that headquarters, ancillary systems, and supportingof memberships in a corporatispecified in s. 44.20 (3)
infrastructure.Projects shabe financed from the appro  (b). for transfer to the corporation for which the member
priation under s. 20.866 (2) (zfm) or as otherwise-pro shipwas sold

videdin the authorized state building program. SecTION 4. 20.866 (2) (zfm) of the statutesdseated
SECTION 2. 20.245 (1) (g) of the statutes is renrum to read:
bered20.245 (1) (r) and amended to read: 20.866(2) (zfm) Historical society; historic sites

20.245(1) (r) Admissions;sales-and-ctherreceipts collections, programs, and visitor services. From the
History preservation partnership trust fund. Al As a capitalimprovement fund, a sum $igfent for the histor

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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ical society to acquire, construct, develop, eygaror
improvefacilities for collections care, public programs,
andvisitor services at the historic sites owned by the his
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under section501 of the Internal Revenue code, as
definedin s. 71.22 (4), and s. 71.26 (1) (a).
(b) The historical society may enter inte¢@ntract

torical society and at the headquarters of the historical with a corporation ayanized for the purposes sdlicit-

society. The state may contract public déban amount
notto exceed $0 for this purpose.

SecTion 5. 20.923(6) (bj) of the statutes is created
to read:

20.923(6) (bj) Historical society: unclassified sales

ing and accepting contributions, gifts, grants, and
bequestdor a historic site under sub. (1), providing
goodsor services relating tinat historic site, and prowvid
ing support for the operation, management, dewklop
ment of that historic site setting forth the methods by

and development professionals employed under s. 44.20Qvhich the historical society and the corporatioil

4) (3.

SecTiON 6. 25.17 (1) (gr) of the statutes is created to
read:

25.17(2) (gr) History preservation partnership trust
fund (s. 25.74);

SecTION 7. 25.74 of the statutes is created to read:

25.74 History preservation partnership trust

cooperateo accomplish those purposes. The contract
shallprovide that any contribution, gift, grant,lmequest
acceptedy the corporation that is not retained by the cor
porationshall be deposited in the history preservation
partnershiptrust fund, credited to the appropriation
accountunder s. 20.245 (1) (r), and, in accordance with
thewishes of the donpused exclusively for thepera

fund. There is established a separate nonlapsible trusttion, management, andievelopment of the historic site

fund designated athe history preservation partnership
trustfund consisting of all moneys received from admis
sions,sales, and other receipts of the historical sqadity

for which the corporation was ganized and that any
moneysreceived by the corporation for any goods or ser
vices provided by the corporation that are not retained by

contributions gifts, grants, and bequests accepted by a the corporation shall be deposited in the history preserva

corporationunder s. 44.20 (3) (b) that are not retaibgd
the corporation, all moneys received by a corporation
unders. 44.20 (3) (b) fogoods or services provided by
the corporation that are not retainby the corporation,
andall moneys transferraghder 2003 Wgconsin Act ....
(this act), sectiorl6 (1). Moneys in the fund may be
expendednly as provided in s. 20.245 (1) (r).

SecTioN 8. 44.015 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

44.015(7) Contract with the \igconsin-HistoryHis-
torical Foundation, Inc., or any other nonstock, nonprofit
corporationunder ch. 18%or the purpos@urposef
administering the historical societymembership pro
gram, soliciting and accepting contributions, _gifts,
grants.and bequests for the historical societarketing
the historical societys goods and services, providing
supportfor the operation, management, algyelopment
of the historical societys programs, and performing
otherfunctions approved by the board of curators

SecTIoN 9. 44.20 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

44.20(3) (a) For each historic site under sub. (1), the
historicalsociety may @anize and maintain a nonstock,
nonprofitcorporation under ch. 181 for the purposés
soliciting and accepting contributions, gifts, grants, and
bequestgor the historic site for which the corporatiisn
organizedand maintained, providing goods or services
relatingto that historic siteand providing support for the
operationmanagementnd development of that historic
site. Any corporation aganized under this paragraph
shallbe oganized so that contributions to the corporation
will be deductible from gross income under sectioh

tion partnership trusund, credited to the appropriation
accountunder s20.245 (1) (r), and used exclusively for
the operation, managemeiaind development of the his
toric site for which the corporation wasganized.

(c) The historical society may sell memberships in a
corporationspecified in par(b). All moneys received
from the sale of those memberships shall be depdsited
the general fund, credited tine appropriation account
unders. 20.245 (1) (hjand transferred to the corporation
for which the membership was sold.

SecTion 10. 44.20 (4) of the statutes is created to
read:

44.20(4) (a) Subject to authorizatiamder s. 16.505,
the historical societynay employ outside the classified
servicesales and development professionals to engage in
activities intended to generate admissions, sales, and
otherreceipts for the historic sites under sub. (1) and to
solicit contributions, gifts, grants, and bequests in sup
port of those historic sites. The historical society may
provide a compensation plan for those professionals
under which those professionals are compensated, in
wholeor in part, through commissions and bonuses.

(b) Notwithstanding s. 230.08 (2) (cd), if a position
in the classifiedservice at the historical society is trans
ferred outside the classified service under (@grand if
theemployee holding that position has achiepedna
nentstatus in class before the date of that trangiet
employeeshall retain, while serving in the unclassified
service at the historical societythose protections
afforded employees in the classified service under ss.
230.34(1) (a)and 230.44 (1) (c) relating to demotion,

of the Internal Revenue Code, as defined in s. 71.01 (6),suspensiongischage, layof, or reduction in base pay

andso that the corporation will be exempt fréaxation

Suchan employee shall also be eligible for transfer under
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s.230.29 and shall have reinstatement privileges to the303.01(10), and for sales and development professional
classifiedservice under s. 230.33 (1m). If a position in of the historical society employed under s. 44.20 (4) (a)
the classified service at the historical society is trans SecTion 15. Nonstatutory provisions.
ferredoutside the classified service under. gay andif (1) HisSTORIC SITESNEEDS ASSESSMENT. The depart
theemployee holding that position has not achieved per mentof administration may enter into a contract with the
manentstatus in class on the date of that transhet historicalsociety under which the department of admin
employeeis eligible to receive the protections, privi istrationagrees to conduct, in cooperation with the his
leges,and rights preservednder this paragraph if the torical society a survey of the condition of the facilities
employeesuccessfully completes service equivalent to andinfrastructure of the historic sites owned by the his
the probationary periOd required in the classified service torical Society ando prepare, in Cooperation with the-his
for the position that the employee holds on that date.  torical society a needs assessment for the facilitind
SecTion 11. 44.20 (4m) of the statutes is created t0 nfrastructureof those sites that includes a master plan for

read: o _ eachof those sites designed to achieve a healthy and sus
44.20(4m) The historical society and the department tainaplehistoric site system. If the departmenadmin
of tourism may enter into a memorandunuotierstand istration conducts the survey and needs assessment, it

ing setting forth theesponsibilities of the department of - gp,4|5ypmit a report of that surveyd needs assessment
tourism relating to promoting and marketing the historic , the governqrthe director of the historical sociggnd
sitesunder sub. (1) and the methods that the h'Stor'Calthejoint committee on finance, and to the appropriate

societyand the department of tourism will use to Cooper standingcommittees of the legislature in the manner pro

atein promoting and marketing those historic sites. : :
SecTioN 12. 44.20 (5) of the statutes is amended to \fdze(;jogndelsecuonl&l?z (3) of the statutes, by January

read:
44.20(5) \e Thedirector (2) HisToRIC SITE WORKFORCE STUDY. The dep:_;\Ft
Annualy by Becember-The - mentof employment relations shall study the practices of

of the hlstorlcql society sh . thehistorical society relating to the hiring, classification,

rinclude in the .
biennialreport under s15.04 (1) (d) information regard a_mqlcompensatlon of the e”?p'OYee.S' both permanent and
ing revenues and expenditures for each historiaisider limited—term who staf the historic sites operated by the
sub.(1) and-erthe condition of the historic sites historicalsociety and shall recommend changes in those

SecTion 13. 230.08 (2) (cd) of the statutestieated practicesto reflect the seasonal nature of the work at
' ' those historic sites. Those changes may include the

to read:

230.08(2) (cd) All sales and developmeptofes establishmentf aseparate classification and pay seched
sionalsof the historical society employed under s. 44.20 Ule for seasonal employees employed at the hissdss.
4) (a). The department of employment relations shall submit a

SecTion 14. 230.12 (1) (a) 1. b. of the statutes is Feportof its study and recommendations to the governor
amendedo read: the secretary of administration, the director of the histori

230.12(1) (a) 1. b. The provisions governing the pay Calsocietyand the joint committee on finance, and to the
of all unclassifiedpositions except positions for employ ~ appropriatestanding committeesf the legislature in the
eesof the University of isconsin System, for employ ~ mannerprovided under section 13.172 (3) of the statutes,
eesof the legislature-whictvho are not identified under by the first day of the 12th month beginning after the
s.20.923 (4), for employees ofservice agency under effectivedate of this subsection.
subch.lV of ch. 13, for employeesf the state court sys SecTION 16. Appropriation changes.
tem, for employees of the investment board identified (1) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation
unders. 230.08 (2) (p), for one stenographer employed by accountunder section 20.245 (1) (g), 2001 stats., imme
eachelective executive &iter under s. 230.08 (2) (g), diately before the déctive date of this subsection is
andfor 3 sales representatives of prison industries andtransferredo the historypreservation partnership trust
onesales manager of prison industries identified under s.fund.




